

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2759

By COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND LABOR

March 27

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 12, delete “, including a telecommunications company,”.
2 After line 20, insert:
3 “(d) Paragraphs (b) and (c) of this subsection do not apply to:
4 “(A) A telecommunications utility when operating as a common carrier, as defined in 47 U.S.C.
5 153(11), as in effect on the effective date of this 2023 Act, and engaged in providing a telecommu-
6 nications service; and
7 “(B) A person that enables another person to complete a voice communication by means of a
8 network that the person operates and on which the voice communication terminates.”.
9 After line 27, insert:
10 “(b) ‘Telecommunications service’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 759.005.
11 “(c) ‘Telecommunications utility’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 759.005.”.
12 In line 28, delete “(b)” and insert “(d)”.
13 On page 2, line 17, delete “, including a telecommunications company,”.
14 After line 25, insert:
15 “(6) Subsections (4) and (5) of this section do not apply to:
16 “(a) A telecommunications utility, as defined in ORS 759.005, when operating as a common car-
17 rier, as defined in 47 U.S.C. 153(11), as in effect on the effective date of this 2023 Act, and engaged
18 in providing a telecommunications service, as defined in ORS 759.005; and
19 “(b) A person that enables another person to complete a voice communication by means of a
20 network that the person operates and on which the voice communication terminates.”.
21
